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April 8, 2022 
 
Dan Osoba 
City of Aurora, Planning Department 
15151 E. Alameda Parkway, 2nd Floor 
Aurora, Colorado 80012 
 
Re:  Third Submission Review – Lona / Forum Vista Creek – Master Plan, Site Plan and Final Plat 
 Application Number: DA-2248-01 
 Case Numbers:  2021-7009-00; 2021-4025-00; 2021-3051-00 
 
Dear Mr. Osoba: 
 
Thank you for the comments on the Vista Creek Apartments Pre-Application which we received on March 17, 2022. 
We have reviewed all the comments and have addressed them in the following pages. 
 
Please feel free to contact me directly should you have any other comments, questions and/or special requests for 
additional information. We look forward to continuing to work with you and your colleagues at the City of Aurora.  
 
 
Sincerely, 
Norris Design 
 

 
Diana Rael 
Principal 
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Third Submission Review 

PLANNING DEPARTMENT COMMENTS 
1. Community Questions, Comments and Concerns
1A. No additional comments were received from several outside agency groups nor from any adjacent property 
owners or registered neighborhood organizations.
Response: Comment noted, thank you.
1B. Please verify that E-470 Authority would support an adjustment request to remove the requirement for a sound 
attenuation wall adjacent to E-470. This would be provided with the adjustment request to the Planning 
Commissioners and used to further justify this request.
Response: Email correspondence with E470 has been provided. It is attached to this letter. 

2. Completeness and Clarity of the Application
Avigation Easement
2A. Please provide an exhibit with the Avigation Easement showing the metes and bounds legal description. 

This exhibit should be attached to the easement documentation.  
Response: An exhibit  has been provided with the Avigation Easement 

Site Plan 
Sheet 1 
2B. Ensure that the area percentages add up to 100%.  

Response: Confirmed.  

2C. Add an amendments block to the cover sheet. 
Response: Added, per comment.   

2D. The exhibit for sound attenuation needs to be provided and reviewed prior to the Planning and Zoning 
Commission hearing.  
Response: The enclosed Noise Memo includes the exhibit.    

Sheet 4 
2E. Are the “T” boxes telecom/utility boxes? Please label or add it to the legend.  

Response: Block has been added to legend.   

2F. Please choose a different symbol for the bike racks. The current symbol is too generic and blends in with 
other line types. Be consistent with the symbol throughout.  
Response: Symbol has been updated    

2G. Match the bike rack symbol utilized in the legend.  
Response: Symbols have been matched   

2H. Do not show adjacent parking on the site to the south as this may change based on their submittal, typical 
for all sheets.  
Response: Adjacent proposed linework has been removed   

Sheet 11 
2I. Fix the overlapping text.  

Response: Overlapping text has been fixed  
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2J.  Include a detail of the shade structure on the Site Plan details.  

Response: Detail has been added to plans 
 

2K.  Add the missing fire hydrant symbol.  
Response: Symbol has been added to plans 

 
Sheet 12  
2L.  Ensure the symbols are consistent throughout each plan sheet.  

Response: Symbols have been revised to be consistent through landscape plan sheets 
 

2M.  Add the missing fire hydrant symbol.  
Response: Symbol has been added to plans 

 
3. Zoning and Land Use Comments 

Site Plan 
Sheet 3 
3A. Include dimensions for separation of buildings. The maximum is 180’ along arterials and 45’ along the main 
street. 
Response: Dimensions between buildings has been added. 

 
4. Streets and Pedestrian Issues 

Site Plan 
Sheet 4  
4A. Add crosswalk striping to all drive aisle crossings, typical on all sheets.  
Response: Striping has been added to plans. 
 

5. Parking Issues 
Site Plan 

Sheet 1 
5A.  Apologies for the mistake on the calculation for bicycle parking spaces: Multifamily specifically requires 1 

space per 10 dwelling units in Subarea C, which is larger than the 5% previous stated. Please update the 
required bicycle parking to 32 spaces.   
Response: Updated, per comment.   

 
5B.   Include information on where the indoor spaces will be placed. In order to be utilized for the bicycle parking 

calculation, they should be publicly accessible and not located in a private garage or dwelling unit.   
 If the spaces do not count toward the required total, please add 18 bicycle parking spaces to the 

provided column and add them to the site plan sheets. 
  Response: Bicycle parking will be provided in central bicycle rooms in each building. 

 
Sheet 11  
5C.  Generally for bike racks: bike racks should be dispersed throughout the development and each building 

should have access to at least 4 (two inverted U racks).  
Response: Additional bike racks have been provided throughout site so that each building has at 
least 2 inverted U bike racks near an entry point. 
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5D.  Additional bike racks should be located near the leasing center/clubhouse. 
Response: Two additional bike racks have been provided near the leasing center and 
clubhouse.  Please note there are also three bike racks already proposed near the entry to the pool 
area.  

 
6. Architectural and Urban Design and Signage Issues 

 
Site Plan 
 Sheet 1  
6A.  Signage is shown on the plan and needs to be added to the data block. Delineate between wall signage and 

monument signage. (Wall signage is 1 s.f. per linear foot of building frontage with a max of 70 s.f.; monument 
signage is 96 s.f. max with a max height of 12') 
Response: Signage information has been added to the Site Data Table.  
 

Sheet 10 
6B.   A detail of the monument sign needs to be provided. The detail needs to include dimensions and signage 

area. 
Response: Monument detail has been added to plans 

 
6C.  Provide the setback from the back of walk to the monument sign base.   

Response: Setbacks from back of walk have been added to plans 
 
6D.  Consider adding a fence around the north and east sections of the plaza to make sure there aren’t bocce 

balls going into the street. It would also provide good screening for the area.  
Response: Fencing has been added around the north and east sections of the plaza. 

 
Sheet 14 
Sound Attenuation Wall Exhibit 
6E.  Please provide an updated sound attenuation wall exhibit.  

Response: Updated Exhibit has been included. 
 
7. Open Space Issues 
Sheet 4  
7A.  Label the public plaza and add the square footage.  

Response: Plaza and size has been labeled. 
 
Sheet 10-11  
7B.  Consider adding amenities to the areas highlighted in light blue such as benches or other site furniture; 

enhanced paving, stamped concrete, decorative scoring, or pavers; trash receptacles, pet pickup stations, 
or movable raised planters, etc. In order to count towards the usable open space total, these spaces should 
include additional elements.  

 Response: Additional amenities have been added to central walks.  Benches, pet pickup stations,  
 and enhanced concrete pavers have all been added to these areas.  
 
7C.  Consider changing some of the landscape cobble along the boundary road to enhanced scoring as 

described in the Master Plan urban design standards.  
 Response: Concrete pavers are proposed along the boundary road to enhance the aesthetic and  
 help reinforce the landscape design pattern. 
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8. Landscaping Issues (Kelly Bish / 303-739-7189 / kbish@auroragov.org / Comments in bright teal) 

Site Plan Comments 
8A.  Due to excess workload and the amount of landscape plan reviews, landscaping comments will not be provided 

with this review. Comments will be provided on the following review. Please keep the responses to the second 
review comments for landscaping in your subsequent submittal. 
Response: Noted, thank you.  

 
9. Addressing (Phil Turner / 303-739-7357 / pcturner@auroragov.org) 

9A. Please provide a digital .shp or .dwg file for addressing and other GIS mapping purposes. Include the parcel, 
street line, easement and building footprint layers at a minimum. Please ensure that the digital file provided in a 
NAD 83 feet, Stateplane, Central Colorado projection so it will display correctly within our GIS system. Please 
eliminate any line work outside of the target area. Please contact me if you need additional information about this 
digital file. 
Response: Files have been included with this submittal 

 
REFERRAL COMMENTS FROM OTHER DEPARTMENTS AND AGENCIES 
 
10. Civil Engineering (Kristin Tanabe / 303-739-7306 / KTanabe@auroragov.org / Comments in green) 
 
Site Plan Comments 
Sheet 1 
10A. The Site Plan will not be approved by Public Works until the preliminary drainage report is approved. 

 Comments were provided October 2021 and no subsequent submittal has been made. 
Response: Noted. Kimley-Horn has resubmitted an updated preliminary drainage report.   
 

Sheet 4 
10B.  Repeated comment: the receiving ramp is required. 

Response: A curb ramp has been added to the proposed curb return.  
 
10C.  The symbol provided for proposed street lights is not the symbol used on the Site Plans. 

Response: Legend has been updated to match plan view.   
 
10D.  These plans do not show the transitions to existing Gun Club. Label the existing edge of pavement and the 

transition from the proposed widening to the existing pavement. This applies at the north and south ends. 
Response: Kimley-Horn has coordinated with reviewers on showing the north and south transitions 
as an inset on the grading plan.   

 
10E.  Label the easement. An access easement is required from the drainage easement to the public ROW. 

Response: Public access easement has been provided from the right-of-way to all drainage 
easements.  

 
10F.  The buildings may not encroach into the easements. 

Response: Kimley-Horn has confirmed, buildings do not encroach into easements.   
 
Sheet 5 
10G.  The ROW is still 114’. Refer to the standard roadway section in S1.5. 

Response: Roadway section has been updated.  
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10H.  Per the drainage comments, there is an exiting culvert in the area shown on the redlines. 

Existing flows must be conveyed through the site. 
Response: Per our survey, field verification, and record documents, there is no existing culvert at 
this location.   

 
10I.  The minimum slope for asphalt pavement is 1%. 

Response: Slopes have been adjusted to be 1% minimum    
 
10J.  The max slope on site is 3:1. 

Response: Slopes have been adjsuted to be 3:1 max.   
 

Final Plat Comments 
10K.  There will likely be additional comments late in the review process if the on-site easements are not included. 

Response: Noted 
 
11. Traffic Engineering (Brianna Medema / 303-739-7336 / bmedema@auroragov.org / Comments in amber) 
 
Site Plan Comments 
Sheet 4 
11A.  Show how the section ties to the existing Gun Club Road. 

Response: Kimley-Horn has coordinated with reviewers on showing the north and south transition 
on the grading plan in an inset. 

 
11B.  Call out axillary lane storage and transition lengths as recommended by the TIS. 
 Response: Storage and transition lengths have been added to plan. 
 
11C.  Call out the stop sign. 
 Response: Label added 
 
11D.     Provide a signalization easement.  
 Response: Easement added 
 
Traffic Impact Study Comments 
11E.  Revise the background traffic to be based off NEATS projections. Aurora Crossroads has undergone 

several changes in use that will result in lower volumes since the TIS was approved. It would be appropriate 
to use NEATS AADTs plus Lamar Landing project traffic as the basis for 2045 background volumes. This 
will result in a significant volume reduction. 

 Response: The 2045 background volumes have been revised to match the NEATS projections 
 
11F.  Provide trip generation rates per dwelling unit. 

Response: The trip generation rates were added to the trip generation table.  However, the fitted 
curve equation was deemed as the appropriate trip generation calculation based on the flow chart in 
ITE Trip Generation.  

11G.  A previous comment may have been made in error. Does 2045 background traffic meet signal warrants? If 
not, please revert back to analyzing this condition as stop-controlled. EB and WB approaches appear to 
operate more poorly as signalized in the signalized condition. 
Response: The signal warrant analysis was updated to include the 2045 Background volumes.  With 
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these volumes, a signal is shown to be warranted in the 2045 background condition.  
Therefore, this scenario was not changed in the revised study. However, some 
movements are anticipated at LOS E which is typical due to the 120 second cycle length and the 
time needed to trigger green from the minor approaches, as well as the low duration of green time 
provided on the minor approach. This is typical and desired as it maintains proper progression of 
traffic along the major arterials.  

 
12. Fire / Life Safety (Reviewer Name / 303-739-7371 / wpolk@auroragov.org / Comments in blue) 
 
Note: Fire Comments were re-issued by Mark Apodaca in redline-form on March 31, 2022. All redlines are 
responded to in the pages after this letter.  
 
 
13. Aurora Water (Daniel Pershing / 303-739-7646 / ddpershi@auroragov.org / Comments in red) 

Site Plan Comments 
Sheet 5 
13A.  Rip rap. 

Response: Rip rap has been added.  
 
Sheet 6 
13B.  Label the public storm. 

Response: Public Storm infrastructure has been labeled as such  
 
13C.  The connection called out on the redlines is not necessarily needed if you can figure out how to get hydrant 

coverage without it. 
Response: This connection is needed for fire hydrant coverage.  

 
13D.  Label the item called out in the redlines. 

Response: Storm main has been labeled  
 
13E.  A separate irrigation meter is required. 

Response: Irrigation meter added to plan  
 
13F.  An easement for the outfall is required. 

Response: An easement has been added over the storm outfalls  
 
13G. Extend the sanitary north to the property line. 

Response: Sanitary Main has been extended into the 6th Ave R.O.W.  
 
13H.  Does the water meter fit in the location shown? It needs a pocket utility easement. 

Response: Verifed, meter fits as shown  
 
13I.  Remove the FL from the easement. 

Response: Fireline has been adjusted to be outside of the domestic easement. 
 
 

13J.  Label the proposed “Sanitary” Storm Sewer. 
Response: Label has been updated  
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13K.  Provide analysis in the report showing that the proposed storm sewer can meet 20 psi residual 
pressure under fire flow conditions. 
Response: Full water model will be included with construction documents. Additional information is 
now included in the utility report showing the peak residual pressure during peak hour flows plus 
2,500 gpm fire flow is 64 psi in the general area. 

 
 

14. PROS (Curtis Bish / 303-739-7131 / cbish@auroragov.org / Comments in mauve) 
Site Plan Comments 

Sheet 7 
14A.  Provide an additional table which notes how this development is being credited for open 

space/neighborhood park/community park requirements. This needs to align with the concurrent master 
plan submittal. Ensure any planning areas are defined as well as the amenities/final ownership are noted. 
Response: Table has been added to plans.  

 
Sheet 10 
14B.  The sidewalk shown on the redlines needs to connect to the 8’ multi-purpose path. 

Response: This sidewalk connects to the 8’ multi-use path on the eastern side of the boundary road. 
 

Sheet 11 
14C.  Describe how the area shown is now meeting the standards of the community connection trail. Please 

dimension the area appropriately. 
Response: Notes describing how the community trail connection standards are being met have 
been added to plans and walk has been dimensioned.  
The central amenity space of this project meets the neighborhood connector trail standards as 
outlined in the PROS Dedication and Development Criteria Manual, in that is serves as a route for 
residents to travel by feet or wheels from their homes to local, nearby destinations, making the 
connection from Gun Club Road to the E-470 Multi-Use Easement and associated Regional Trail.   
The trail corridor is required to have a 6-foot sidewalk and be a minimum of 26-feet wide; the 
proposed Neighborhood Connector Trail area provides an 8-foot walk 
 

14D.  Per previous comments, benches should still be placed in the areas shown for users to rest. This will help 
justify the open space credit. 
Response: Benches have been added to plans. 
 

14E.  If the pedestrian main street area is acting as a neighborhood connection trail, the sharp curve should still 
be softened so bikes and pedestrians are not having to make such a hard turn. 
Response: Corners have been rounded to be more conducive to bike and pedestrian traffic.  
 

Sheet 12 
14F.  Even though the area called out on the redlines is no longer being considered a SUP, bike racks should still 

be provided for users of the area on the west side. 
Response: Additional bike racks have been provided at the west end of this space. 

 
 
 
Tab 8 – Land Use Map and Matrix Comments 
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14G.  The public plaza area should be broken out with PA-2 and include the neighborhood 
connector. Include what amenities are being provided. How is this meeting open space 
dedication requirements? 
Response: The plaza has been broken-out in PA-2 along with the Neighborhood Connector Trail. 
The following explanation of the plaza can also be found in Form J, within the Open Space, Trails 
and Circulation tab.  
This plaza area exceeds the UDO minimum required area of 600 SF, by providing approximately 890 
SF that offers multiple functions in its use and design. The intent is to create a strong plaza element 
at the northeast corner of the property offering unique focal point for the pedestrians and vehicular 
traffic along Gun Club Road, while also providing a location for project identification and 
placemaking elements. 
The plaza area includes two picnic tables within a paved area and a multi-use crusher fines sport 
court, offering people a space to dine, sit and relax, and partake in leisurely lawn-style games 

 
14H.  Describe how the entire neighborhood connector trail area is receiving credit for a trail? Provide dimensions 

and reference the PROS Manual to provide specific evidence. 
Response: The central amenity space of this project meets the neighborhood connector trail 
standards as outlined in the PROS Dedication and Development Criteria Manual, in that is serves as 
a route for residents to travel by feet or wheels from their homes to local, nearby destinations, 
making the connection from Gun Club Road to the E-470 Multi-Use Easement and associated 
Regional Trail.   
The trail corridor is required to have a 6-foot sidewalk and be a minimum of 26-feet wide; the 
proposed Neighborhood Connector Trail area provides an 8-foot walk  

 
14I.  Note that the acreage in line item 2 is also including the public plaza. 

Response: This information has been added to the final column.   
 
14J.  Line item 2 needs to be clarified: What is being noted for credit? It is PROS’ recommendation to separate 

this out from PA-1 and list it under PA-2 for clarity. Also note the timing for construction. Is this being 
developed at the same time as the residential? 
Response: The two Open Space Lands areas have been broken out into PA-2. All portions of the 
site, including Open Space Lands will be constructed in a single phase.  

 
Tab 9 – Open Space and Circulation Plan 
14K.  The pedestrian connection should be brought out to the 8’ multi-use sidewalk. 

Response: The pedestrian connection now connects to the sidewalk along 6th Avenue and to the 
Boundary Road’s 8-foot multi-use sidewalk, to the west.  

 
14L.  The 0.25-acres provided would be credited to the open space row. 

Response: Revised, per comment.   
 
15. Real Property (Maurice Brooks / 303-739-7294 / mbrooks@auroragov.org / Comments in magenta) 

Final Plat Comments 
 
15A.  Send in the updated Title Commitment to be dated within 120 calendar days of the Plat approval date. 

Response: The Title Commitment will be sent with the final approved documents, for recording.   
 

15B.  Send in the Certificate of Taxes Due showing they are paid in full up to and through the plat approval date of 
recording. This can be obtained from the County Treasurer’s Office. 
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Response: The certificate of taxes will be sent with the final approved documents, for 
recording.    

 
15C.  Check the section in the legal description. 

Response: Section Revised 
 

15D.  The distance highlighted in the legal description does not match the illustration. 
Response: Distance has been revised. 
 

15E.  Add the names of the public streets within ½ mile of the site. 
Response: Vicinity map includes all major streets in order to locate the site, not enough space to add 
all public streets within half mile. 
 

15F.  Add “or Tract” to Note 3. 
Response: This subdivision is of only 1 lot with no tracts. 
 

15G.  Update the title commitment to be within 120 calendar days of the plat approval date. 
Response: The Title Commitment will be sent with the final approved documents, for recording.    
 

15H.  Check the Section at the northwest corner. 
Response: Section label revised. 
 

15I.  Is the total width of the E 6th Ave Row 30-feet? 
Response: Revised ROW per county assessors map to 60 feet. 
 

15J.  The distance called out on the redlines is not shown in the description. 
Response: Distance added to description. 
 

15K.  Add the recording information for the ROW. 
Response: Will provide recording information once it has been provided. 
 

15L.  Add the depth of the monument found. 
Response: We cannot give the depth of the monument, because if we dig it up to measure depth it will 
disturb or destroy the monument. 
 

Site Plan Comments 
Sheet 1 
15M.  Is the description in the title correct? 

Response: Revised to match the plat.  
 

15N.  Add “City of Aurora” to the title. 
Response: Added, per comment.   
 

Sheet 4-6 
15O.  The easement dedications shown must be completed before the acceptance of the Site Plan. Fill in the 

reception numbers in the spaces provided. Go to the link below for the Real Property webpage and 
document links: https://auroragov.org/cms/One.aspx?portalId=16242704&pageId=16509313 
Response: Notes have been added that easements will be dedicated by separate document.  
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15P.  Show and label the 10-foot utility easement. There are several instances of this comment on 
this sheet. 
Response: 10’ foot utility easement has been added and labeled to plans. 
 

15Q.  Check the statement in notes 5 and 6. 
Response: Notes have been verified  
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Harrison, Adam

From: Chuck Weiss <cweiss@e-470.com>
Sent: Tuesday, March 8, 2022 8:31 AM
To: Harrison, Adam
Cc: Kate Oberleas
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL]:Sound Attenuation Wall Adjacent to E-470

Categories: External

Hi Adam,

The requirement for sound mitigation is solely a City/jurisdiction requirement. We typically discourage residential
development directly adjacent to the highway to avoid future neighbor complaints. There is likely a baseline for current
noise levels, but there will likely be an increase with the future lane additions and increased traffic. There could also be a
change to acceptable levels in the code.

Let me know who you are working with at the City, we may need a discussion with them.

Thanks,
Chuck

Chuck Weiss, P.E., CFM
Engineering Manager
E470 Public Highway Authority
Mobile: (303) 242-1408
cweiss@e-470.com

From: Harrison, Adam <Adam.Harrison@kimley-horn.com>
Sent: Tuesday, March 8, 2022 7:00 AM
To: Chuck Weiss <cweiss@e-470.com>
Cc: Kate Oberleas <koberle@e-470.com>
Subject: [EXTERNAL]:Sound Attenuation Wall Adjacent to E-470

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the
sender and know the content is safe.

Hello Chuck,

We are working with the City of Aurora on a few projects adjacent to the E-470 right-of-way. One requirement that is in
Aurora’s code that we are working to prove is unnecessary is a sound attenuation wall along the shared property line.

eappelgate
Text Box
E-470 Sound Mitigation Email
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We are working with an acoustics consultant to prove the noise coming from E-470 will not be greater than the
maximum levels established in Aurora’s code. However, the City has also stipulated that we need a letter from E-470
stating that you are accepting of our property not having a sound attenuation wall along the shared boundary. It seems
odd, as I believe this is only a City requirement and not something that is in E-470’s standards, but would you have any
issues stating that E-470 does not require a sound attenuation wall?

Thank you,
Adam

Adam Harrison, PE
Kimley-Horn | 1125 17th Street, Suite 1400, Denver, CO 80202
Direct: 303.228.2311 | Mobile: 402.740.5919 | www.kimley-horn.com

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE
This message and any accompanying documents are intended only for the use of the intended addressee, and may contain information that is privileged,
confidential and exempt from disclosure under applicable law. If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution or
copying of this communication is prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, please notify the author immediately. Thank you.
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From: Apodaca, Mark
To: Harrison, Adam; Elyse Appelgate
Cc: Hart, Michael
Subject: RE: Lona/Vista Creek Site Plan (DA-2248-01)
Date: Wednesday, March 30, 2022 2:02:20 PM
Attachments: image001.png

image003.png
image004.png
image006.png

Adam I apologize for the delayed response. I’ve updates the last review, see snippets below. Let me know if
there are any issues or concerns.
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Thanks,
 
Mark Apodaca
 
Fire/Life Safety Plans Examiner III
City of Aurora - Public Works Department
 
Building Division
15151 E. Alameda Parkway, Suite 2400
Aurora, CO 80012

Direct: 303.739.7656
Main: 303.739.7420
 
website www.auroragov.org/building   
 

 
Colorado’s only IAS accredited Building Department
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From: Harrison, Adam <Adam.Harrison@kimley-horn.com> 
Sent: Wednesday, March 30, 2022 7:45 AM
To: Apodaca, Mark <mapodaca@auroragov.org>; Elyse Appelgate <eappelgate@norris-design.com>
Cc: Hart, Michael <Michael.Hart@kimley-horn.com>
Subject: RE: Lona/Vista Creek Site Plan (DA-2248-01)
 
Hey Mark,
 
Just wanted to follow up on this updated review. Can you please let us know when you think you’ll have this completed?
 
Thank you,
Adam
 
Adam Harrison, PE
Kimley-Horn 
Direct: 303.228.2311| Mobile: 402.740.5919

 

From: Apodaca, Mark <mapodaca@auroragov.org> 
Sent: Thursday, March 24, 2022 2:26 PM
To: Elyse Appelgate <eappelgate@norris-design.com>
Cc: Harrison, Adam <Adam.Harrison@kimley-horn.com>; Hart, Michael <Michael.Hart@kimley-horn.com>
Subject: RE: Lona/Vista Creek Site Plan (DA-2248-01)
 
Hi Elyse, I have chatted with Adam about re-reviewing the latest comments produced by Jeff and have an
updated comment list no later than noon on Tuesday.
 
 
Thanks,
 
Mark Apodaca
 
Fire/Life Safety Plans Examiner III
City of Aurora - Public Works Department
 
Building Division
15151 E. Alameda Parkway, Suite 2400
Aurora, CO 80012

Direct: 303.739.7656
Main: 303.739.7420
 
website www.auroragov.org/building   
 

 
Colorado’s only IAS accredited Building Department
 
 
 
 
From: Elyse Appelgate <eappelgate@norris-design.com> 
Sent: Thursday, March 24, 2022 8:38 AM

mailto:mapodaca@auroragov.org
mailto:eappelgate@norris-design.com
mailto:Adam.Harrison@kimley-horn.com
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https://urldefense.com/v3/__https:/nam11.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http*3A*2F*2Fwww.auroragov.org*2Fbuilding&data=04*7C01*7Cadam.harrison*40kimley-horn.com*7C42498ab78e144943c84b08da0dd4835f*7C7e220d300b5947e58a81a4a9d9afbdc4*7C0*7C0*7C637837503659206910*7CUnknown*7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0*3D*7C3000&sdata=ICtWRF3AfgmAX3kI2Tp*2Fvn9LqaeS5VMpiMbZND*2BDkRo*3D&reserved=0__;JSUlJSUlJSUlJSUlJSUlJSUlJQ!!IxwSgPkRNrzx!8rx2WcXql92rG_gVBSWZVzOoWtj0Wk6B-Rz_AZ9izdNgtwMYmvwLofWNauUxa9ZWgg$
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To: Goorman, Jeffery <jgoorman@auroragov.org>; Apodaca, Mark <mapodaca@auroragov.org>
Cc: Harrison, Adam <adam.harrison@kimley-horn.com>; Hart, Michael <Michael.Hart@kimley-horn.com>
Subject: Lona/Vista Creek Site Plan (DA-2248-01)
 
Good Morning Jeff and Mark,
 
We are working to respond to comments on the Lona/Vista Creek Site Plan (DA-2248-01) and would like to meet with you soon to walk through
some of the comments in the attached comment letter and site plan redlines. We believe many of the comments were addressed in the
attached Fire Access Exhibit, but did not receive any comments on it.
We were initially told that Mark was the reviewer for the project, but see that Jeff made the most recent comment—I’m not sure if just one or
both of you need to be in attendance, but let us know who you think should attend, and your availability for a call today, tomorrow, or early next
week.
 
Thank you,
 

Elyse Appelgate
Associate | Planner
1101 Bannock Street | Denver, CO 80204
P 303.892.1166 | D 719.423.4716

           

This email communication is confidential and is solely for the use of the intended recipients. Any use or dissemination of this
transmission by anyone other than the intended recipients or their duly authorized agent(s) is strictly prohibited. The sender
and Norris Design will not accept any responsibility for viruses (if any) associated with this email or its possible attachments.
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Change ADA to
accessible TYP.

ADA has been changed to "Accessible"
throughout plans



Label easement.
Access easement
required from
drainage easement
to public ROW

2nd Request Provide
locations of all fire lane
sign locations. At this
time only able to locate
two signs for the entire
site

Show details of 5th Ave
and how it interconnects
this this site. Note 5th
ave shall be in place to
provide a 2nd point of
access to the site. It
also appears that the
there is water line
connection to provide a
looped water supply.

Reference Utility sheets for FDC and
Hydrant Placement

On this sheet or another sheet provide accessible
ramp detail including slope

Noted.

Labels have been adjusted to
show turn around easement

Easement label
has been added

5th avenue and
gun club
improvements
have been called
out on this plan
and are now
shown in an inset
on sheet 5.

Turning radius
has been
modified to be 26'

A typical curb ramp detail has
been added to this sheet

Fire lane sign
locations have been
added to the plan

5th Avenue and Gun
Club improvement
details have been
added in an inset of
Sheet 5



Slow details of 5th Ave
and how it interconnects
this this site. Note 5th
ave shall be in place to
provide a 2nd point of
access to the site. It
also appears that the
there is water line
connection to provide a
looped water supply.

Add fire hydrant to this
location.

Move FDC to this
location Shall be visible
and have unobstructed
access from the fire
lane and have a
minimum of 3'
clearance around FDC.
TYP

Add hydrant to this
location. With detail
provided I am unable to
determine if this is an
intersection or not. if
this is an intersection
reorientated the hydrate
on the corner facing to
the south iin direction of
travel before turning
into the site

Add fire hydrant to this
location.

Add fire hydrant to this
location.

5th Avenue and Gun
Club improvement
details have been
added in an inset of
Sheet 5

We can not located hydrants on
main central drive because we
do not have the required 26'
wide lane that hydrants need.

Hydrant moved
closer to main drive

Hydrant retained
at this location

Hydrant removed

Hydrant added

FDC added

Hydrant is currently proposed on
east side of main drive, label has
been moved to show it.

Hydrant removed

FDC added

Hydrant added

Island modified
to account for
change

We can not located hydrants on
main central drive because we
do not have the required 26'
wide lane that hydrants need.

Hydrant retained
at this location
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